whether insurance technical provisions need
to be increased. When interest rates rise,
insurance technical provisions are reduced
to the level of accounting estimates. The LAT
carried out for insurance technical provisions
showed a lower surplus of their amount.

The Company manages interest rate risk with
economic valuation. The latter is presented in
the Solvency and Financial Condition Report,
which shows the interest rate sensitivity of
assets and liabilities to economic impacts.
In this regard, the cash flows of assets and

liabilities are carefully matched and their
duration gap is reduced.

In mid-2021, the Company began to reduce the
maturity of its investment portfolio, because
a rise in interest rates and inflationary pressures
were expected, which were realised at the
end of 2021. Interest rate trends show that
interest rates were significantly higher as at 31
December 2021 than the year before. They may
continue to rise, which would end the period of
low interest rates.

The asset-liability sensitivity analysis of the
change in interest rate and its impact on

 Triglav Group Zavarovalnica Triglav

 31 Dec. 2021 31 Dec. 2020 31 Dec. 2021 31 Dec. 2020

  +100 bp  –100 bp  +100 bp  –100 bp  +100 bp  –100 bp  +100 bp –100 bp

Debt securities issued by countries –95,209,665 109,701,001 –120,667,871 143,684,528 –72,058,154 84,374,724 –98,726,974 120,097,898

Debt securities issued by financial institutions –11,781,910 12,466,526 –15,155,525 16,167,191 –8,987,158 9,510,788 –12,458,272 13,368,843

Debt securities issued by companies –13,766,502 14,581,999 –14,605,276 15,237,317 –8,721,396 9,259,840 –9,507,308 10,063,122

Compound securities 4,851 1,427 –156 7,977 4,851 1,427 –156 7,977

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total financial investments –120,753,227 136,750,952 –150,428,828 175,097,013 –89,761,857 103,146,779 –120,692,710 143,537,841

Insurance technical provisions for life insurance –7,114,800 89,556,173 –18,578,329 125,293,539 –7,114,800 56,984,924 –9,785,793 87,110,802

Insurance technical provisions for non-life insurance 0 23,687,975 0 25,925,448 0 23,255,269 0 25,530,747

Total insurance technical provisions –7,114,800 113,244,149 –18,578,329 151,218,987 –7,114,800 80,240,192 –9,785,793 112,641,549

Impact on capital –113,638,426 23,506,803 –131,850,499 23,878,027 –82,647,057 22,906,587 –110,906,918 30,896,292

Impact on fair value reserves –102,271,823 116,707,229 –128,803,593 152,194,239 –82,277,092 95,072,550 –109,455,614 131,023,216

Impact on profit or loss –11,366,604 –93,200,426 –3,046,907 –128,316,212 –369,965 –72,165,963 –1,451,304 –100,126,924

Sensitivity analysis of assets and liabilities to interest rate changes*

*	The effects shown do not include the tax aspect and the impact of the reduction in assets on liabilities (for life insurance).

comprehensive income or profit or loss of
the Group showed that a sudden decrease of
100 basis points would have a positive impact
(in the amount of EUR 19.3 million), while
a sudden increase of 100 basis points would
have a negative impact (in the amount of
EUR 110.7 million). The impact of a drop in
interest rates on the financial statements is
lower than in the preceding year, which is

[…]

reduction of inflows from the insurance
business and due to lower market liquidity of
the investment portfolio.

Significant potential impacts on the Triglav
Group’s operations, which could be realised
in the coming year, are related primarily to
market, underwriting and credit risks. With
regard to market risks, an increased risk could
be observed, especially in spread risk due to
the aggravation of the economic situation or
the deterioration in the credit ratings of issuers
of securities. Negative developments in stock
markets and a possible decline in the value of
real property are also expected. An increase
in interest rate risk due to rising interest rates
would have a negative impact on both the
Company and the Group. In the context of
underwriting risks, the Company consistently
monitors premium risks, i.e. the adequacy of
the pricing policy, and with respect to credit
risks, the payment discipline of receivables and
the creditworthiness of important partners.

Sensitivity analysis*

 Triglav Group Zavarovalnica Triglav

 Impact on fair
value reserves

Impact on
profit or loss

Total impact on
capital

Impact on
fair value reserves

Impact on
profit or loss

Total impact on
capital

Equity risk (–10%) –20,394,885 –12,701,181 –33,096,066 –17,141,969 –3,258,952 –20,400,921

Property risk (–5%) 0 –1,441,562 –1,441,562 0 –1,065,316 –1,065,316

Interest rate risk (+100 bp) –102,271,823 –11,366,604 –113,638,426 –82,277,092 –369,965 –82,647,057

Combined ratio risk (+1 pp) 0 –6,770,795 –6,770,795 0 –4,112,225 –4,112,225

Total –122,666,708 –32,280,142 –154,946,849 –99,419,061 –8,806,458 –108,225,519

Spread risk (+100 bp) –102,271,823 –18,481,404 –120,753,227 –82,277,092 –7,484,766 –89,761,857

*	 The effects shown do not include the tax aspect and the impact of the reduction in assets on liabilities (for life insurance).
	The table shows the sensitivity test of the change related to the parallel shift in the yield curve, where the increase in risk-free interest rate and credit spreads on the assets side has the same effect; as a result, the

Company does not differentiate according to the type and credit quality of the security.

Business
Report

Risk
Management

Risk
exposure and
management

Accounting
Report

200The Triglav Group and Zavarovalnica Triglav d.d. Annual Report 2021